The calculated median score of the transformed RS was used to compare QOL domains among 
the surgery groups. Sub-group analysis was done among the surgery groups to determine any 
relation between type of surgery and QoL. Statistical significance was considered at p-values less 
than 0.05.  

3. Results 

Nine hundred and ninety-four (994) patients had surgery from 2016 to 2020. A total of 494 were 
not reachable by phone, of which there was no record of telephone numbers for 95 patients, the rest 
were deactivated or did not respond after 6 attempts. Of the five hundred (500) patients or their next